Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PART-TIME TEMPORARY POSITION AT THE INGHAM COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS

RESOLUTION #11-067

WHEREAS, the current Ingham County Fair Manager is retiring effective March 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Fair Board recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize a part-time temporary employee to fulfill management duties at the Ingham County Fairgrounds during the transition to a permanent solution; and

WHEREAS, this action is necessary to maintain day-to-day operations at the Fair and ensure a smooth and orderly transition; and

WHEREAS, this part-time temporary employee will report to the Fair Board with day-to-day operational assistance from the Controller/Administrator's Office.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a part-time temporary employee to fulfill management duties at the Ingham County Fairgrounds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this part-time temporary employee will be compensated at a rate of \$25 per hour for no than 25 hours per week.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this resolution will take immediate effect upon Board of Commissioners approval and remain in effect until 30 days after the implementation of a permanent staffing solution for the Ingham County Fairgrounds.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 3/1/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 3/2/11